## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

May receive six per cent interest on improvements.

'Section 3. Said company shall keep a true and accurate account of the sums said company may expend for such improvements. Said company shall receive six per cent annual interest on all sums paid for said improvements.

Damages, how estimated. 'Section 4. For all lands flowed by said company, the owners shall be entitled to the same remedies that are provided in chapter ninety-two of the revised statutes in case of flowing lands by the erection of dams for mills.'

Approved February 16, 1899.

#### Chapter 27.

An Act to extend the charter of the Maine Water and Electric Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter extended, two years. Section 1. The time within which the Maine Water and Electric Power Company shall actually commence business under its charter is hereby extended to two years from the approval thereof.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1899.

#### Chapter 28.

An Act for the extension of the Somerset Railway.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter extended, four years. Section I. The time within which the Somerset Railway may locate and extend its railroad in accordance with the provisions of chapter one hundred forty-three of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred ninety-five is hereby extended four years from the date of the approval of this act; and said Somerset Railway during said four years may exercise and enjoy any or all of the rights, privileges, powers and immunities granted to it by said chapter one hundred forty-three.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1899.